

21-1975

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, INC., CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, ACA CONNECTS – AMERICA’S COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION, NTCA – THE RURAL BROADBAND ASSOCIATION, SATELLITE BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, ON BEHALF OF THEIR RESPECTIVE MEMBERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LETITIA A. JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York, No. 2:21-cv-2389
Hon. Denis R. Hurley

BRIEF OF INTERNET LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Michael J. Burstein
c/o BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF
LAW
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10003
(646)592-6413
mburstei@yu.edu

December 1, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Communications Act Does Not Preempt the Field of Interstate Communications.	4
A. The Communications Act’s Grant of Federal Authority to Regulate Interstate Communications Does Not Divest the States of Their Concurrent Authority.....	4
B. No Court Has Held That the Entire Field of Interstate Communications Is Preempted..	13
C. The History of Cable Regulation Demonstrates That the Field of Interstate Communications Is Not Preempted	18
II. The Communications Act Does Not Preempt the Field of Interstate Information Services.	22
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	3, 9, 23
<i>AT&T Commc’ns of Ill. v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 349 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	4
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>Charter Advanced Servs. (MN), LLC v. Lange</i> , 903 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	12
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10, 22, 23
<i>Crockett Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 963 F.2d 1564 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658, 664 (1993).....	4
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990).....	4

Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.,
454 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 16

Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014) 16, 29, 30

GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC,
474 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 15

Head v. N.M. Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry,
374 U.S. 424 (1963)..... 6, 7, 16

Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 6

In re NOS Commc’ns, MDL No. 1357,
495 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007) 13

Ivy Broadcasting Co. v. AT&T,
391 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 14, 15

Kansas v. Garcia,
140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)..... 3, 4, 23, 28

Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.,
565 U.S. 625 (2012)..... 6

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 7, 8

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 4

Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC,
483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007) 16, 27

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) passim

Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC,
533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 17, 27, 28

New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405 (1973)..... 13

O’Brien v. W. Union Tel. Co.,
113 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1940)..... 15

P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Aff. v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,
485 U.S. 495 (1988)..... 23, 24

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resource Conservation &
Development Commission*,
461 U.S. 190, (1983)..... 11

Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.,
402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005) 25

Postal-Tel. Cable Co. v. Warren-Godwin Lumber Co.,
251 U.S. 27 (1919)..... 15

Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork,
549 F.3d 1302 29, 30

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham Cty.,
479 U.S. 130, 140 (1986)..... 3, 23

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 3, 6, 23

SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal,
505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 29

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002)..... 23

Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. Mills,
283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 15

State Corporate Commission of Kansas v. FCC,
787 F.2d 1421 (10th Cir. 1986) 16

Ting v. AT&T,
319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) 17

TV Pix, Inc. v. Taylor,
304 F. Supp. 459 (D. Nev. 1968)..... 19

TV Pix, Inc. v. Taylor,
396 U.S. 556 (1970)..... 19

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 26

United States v. Midwest Video Corp.,
406 U.S. 649 (1972)..... 10

United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.,
392 U.S. 157 (1968)..... passim

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)..... 11

Western Union Tel. Co. v. Boegli,
251 U.S. 315 (1920)..... 15

Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991)..... 6

Worldcom, Inc. v. Graphnet, Inc.,
343 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 15

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 55 (2009)..... 4, 22

Administrative Materials

In re Restoring Internet Freedom,
33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018)..... 28

In re Vonage Holdings Corp.,
19 FCC Rcd. 22404 (2004)..... 27

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 153 passim

47 U.S.C. § 223 12, 24

47 U.S.C. § 276 12

47 U.S.C. § 303 24

47 U.S.C. § 414 13

47 U.S.C. § 543 12, 20

47 U.S.C. § 544 12

47 U.S.C. § 556 12, 21

47 U.S.C. § 601 26

Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984,
 Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779 18, 20

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 44-30-1607 29

Communications Act of 1934,
 47 U.S.C. §§ 151-646 passim

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-zzzzz 2

Telecommunications Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 24, 25

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. 98-934 (1984)..... 21

H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) 24, 25

Letter Agreement Between Zoom and the NYAG (May 7, 2020) (Zoom, an
 online videoconferencing service, committing to complying with New
 York’s encryption and routing standards even when some participants
 are not in New York).
<https://perma.cc/7ZCN-XKD5> 30

Philip R. Hochberg, *The States Regulate Cable: A Legislative Analysis of
 Substantive Provisions* (1978),
<https://perma.cc/Z89E-JTHQ> 20

Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP),
FCC, <https://perma.cc/2UZX-P7FQ> (last updated Dec. 30, 2019) 27
